
Planning
Committee

Wed 10 Apr
2019
7.00 pm

Council Chamber
Town Hall
Redditch

Public Document Pack



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact 

Farzana Mughal 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH
Tel: (01527) 881407

email:  farzana.mughal@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
 

mailto:farzana.mughal@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

GUIDANCE ON PUBLIC SPEAKING

The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as 
summarised below:

in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the 
separate Update report:

1) Introduction of application by Chair

2) Officer presentation of the report (as originally printed; updated in the later 
Update Report; and updated orally by the Planning Officers at the meeting).

3) Public Speaking - in the following order:-

a)  Objectors to speak on the application;
b)  Supporters to speak on the application;
c)  Ward Councillors
d)  Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application.

Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in 
speaking to the Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on the day of the 
meeting) and invited to the table or lectern.

 Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, 
subject to the discretion of the Chair. (Please press button on “conference 
unit” to activate microphone.)

 Each group of supporters or objectors with a common interest will have up to a 
maximum of 10 minutes to speak, subject to the discretion of the Chair.

  
 After each of a), b) and c) above, Members may put relevant questions to the 

speaker, for clarification. (Please remain at the table in case of questions.)

4) Members’ questions to the Officers and formal debate / determination. 



Notes: 

1) Reports on all applications will include a summary of the responses received 
from
[...]
roveandredditch.gov.uk  before 12 noon 
on the day of the meeting. 

Further assistance:

If you require any further assistance prior to the meeting, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (indicated on the inside front cover), Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services, or Planning Officers, at the same address.

At the meeting, these Officers will normally be seated either side of the Chair.

The Chair’s place is at the front left-hand corner of the Committee table as viewed 
from the Public Gallery. 

pubspk.doc updated Aug 2017(JS)

http://www.redditchbc.gov.uk/
mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


Planning
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 10th April, 2019
7.00 pm

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Redditch

Agenda Membership:
Cllrs: Michael Chalk (Chair)

Gemma Monaco (Vice-Chair)
Salman Akbar
Roger Bennett
Andrew Fry

Bill Hartnett
Gareth Prosser
Jennifer Wheeler
Wanda King

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests.

3. Confirmation of Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 

4. Update Reports  

To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 
(circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting)

5. Application 19/00130/FUL - 2 Brockhill Lane Brockhill Redditch B97 6QX - 
Councillor and Mrs Akbar (Pages 13 - 16) 

6. Application 18/01515/OUT - Victoria Works, Edward Street, Redditch B97 6HA - Mr 
I White (Pages 17 - 36) 

7. Application 19/00137/CUPRIO - Walnut Tree Farm Dark Lane Astwood Bank 
Redditch B96 6AS - Mr Adrian Nicholls (Pages 37 - 48) 

8. Application 19/00318/FUL - Units 1 & 2 Enfield Industrial Estate Hewell Road 
Redditch B97 6BG - Councillor M Dormer (Pages 49 - 56) 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning
Committee

Monday, 18 March 2019

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair),  and Councillors Salman Akbar, 
Bill Hartnett, Jennifer Wheeler, Pat Witherspoon, Joanne Beecham, 
Mike Rouse, Mark Shurmer and Julian Grubb

Also Present:

Steve Hawley (Worcestershire County Council Highways)

Officers:

Amar Hussain, Helena Plant, Steve Edden, Emily Farmer and Simon 
Jones

Democratic Services Officer:

Sarah Sellers

71. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Roger Bennett, 
Andrew Fry, Wanda King, Gemma Monaco and Gareth Prosser.

The meeting was notified of the following Members who were 
attending as  substitutes:

 Councillor  Michael Rouse as substitute for Councillor Roger 
Bennett

 Councillor Pat Witherspoon as substitute for Councillor Andy 
Fry

 Councillor Mark Shurmer as substitute for Councillor Wanda 
King

 Councillor Joanne Beecham as substitute for Councillor 
Gemma Monaco

 Councillor Julian Grubb as substitute for Councillor Gareth 
Prosser

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee Monday, 18 March 2019

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In relation to application 19/00130/FUL, Councillor Salman Akbar 
declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in that the application had 
been submitted by himself and his wife in relation to the property 
they own at 2 Brockhill Lane, Brockhill, Redditch.  Councillor Akbar 
left the room during consideration of this application and played no 
part in the debate or vote. 

In relation to application 19/00130/FUL, Councillors Mike Chalk, 
Joanne Beecham, Julian Grubb, Bill Hartnett, Mark Shurmer, Mike 
Rouse, Jennifer Wheeler and Pat Witherspoon declared a collective 
Other Disclosable Interest in that they are acquainted with 
Councillor Salman Akbar as a fellow Councillor.  All Members 
remained and considered and voted on the matter.

In relation to application 18/01626/S73 Councillor Bill Hartnett 
declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that he is acquainted with 
two of the speakers, namely Mr John Gittins and Councillor Anthony 
Lovell.  Councillor Hartnett remained and considered and voted on 
these matters.

It was noted that some of the Members were acquainted with the 
speaker on behalf of Redditch Borough Council for applications 
18/01600/OUT, 18/01509/OUT and 19/00075/OUT, Matthew 
Bough, in his capacity as an officer of the Council.

73. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 13TH FEBRUARY 2019 

RESOLVED that 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee on 13th 
February 2019 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

74. UPDATE REPORTS 

The published Update Reports for the applications were noted.

75. APPLICATION 18/01626/S73 - REDDITCH GATEWAY LAND 
ADJACENT TO THE A4023 COVENTRY HIGHWAY REDDITCH 

Variation of conditions 2 and 8 to amend the parameters of 
development for the northern development parcel, and Phase 1 
Ground Engineering works (and changes to conditions 12, 16, 18, 
21, 29, 31, 32, 36 and 37 to allow hedgerow and tree removal prior 
to the coming into effect of the relevant condition, and conditions 28 
and 29 to relate to updated flood risk assessment) in respect of 

Page 2 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee Monday, 18 March 2019

hybrid planning permissions 17/01847/OUT (Stratford reference 
number), 17/00700/OUT (Redditch reference number), and 
17/00701/OUT (Bromsgrove reference number) dated 11 June 
2018.

Members were reminded that the original Hybrid Outline Planning 
Application had previously been approved in early 2018, following 
consideration of the application by Redditch Borough Council, 
Bromsgrove District Council and Stratford-on-Avon District Council.

Officers reported that the application for Variation of Conditions 2 
and 8 related solely to the northern development parcel and did not 
impact on Redditch or Stratford. The developer was seeking 
changes to enable the construction of a larger single platform on 
one level. The changes were being pursued in order to meet the 
commercial requirements of a potential occup
[...]
s Brook, the potential for parking problems from staff 
who might park in nearby streets, and the routing of HGV vehicles.  
Members noted that the potentially the project could be moving 
away from the original intention of providing job opportunities for 
skilled workers in the Borough.

In response to questions from Members officers confirmed that:-

 Under the revised plans, the brook would be diverted through 
the open space area to the East of the site.

 That levels of light would be subject to control by the local 
planning authority under proposed condition 39.

 That parking for staff should be available on site but that if 
any problems occurred the responsible body would be the 
Highways Authority which had powers to control on street 
parking.

 Compliance with HGV routing could be achieved by a variety 
of methods and dialogue on this aspect would be continuing 
via the Redditch Eastern Gateway Steering Group.

Members noted that the potential commercial occupier had not yet 
committed to the site, and that this caused a conflict between the 
request of the developer to carry out environmental works which 
could not then be reversed, and the risk that the commercial 
occupier might decide not to proceed.  Officers clarified that this 
concern was addressed through the additional condition proposed 
in the Update Report, and that this would act as a safeguard to 
prevent any works taking place before the Reserved Matters 
application had been approved.

Members noted the position but expressed the view that this aspect 
needed careful monitoring and suggested that the discharge of the 
conditions relating to the environmental aspects of the variation 
application should have Member oversight.

RESOLVED THAT

Having regard to the Development Plan and to all other 
material considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration to GRANT permission following 
agreement of the final scope and detailed wording and 
numbering of cond
[...]
that the unit had been marketed for 
a B8 use for sufficient time since it had been vacated in September 
2018.  The site was within an area designated as a Primarily 
Employment Area under Policy 24, and change of use to D2 would 
be contrary to this policy.  No sequential testing had been carried 
out by the Applicant, and officers were aware of other suitable units 
which would have been available in preferable locations within the 
Town Centre.

RESOLVED that 

Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations planning permission be refused for the reasons 
set out below:

1. The proposed change of use to D2 would result in a loss of 
land designated for employment (B1, B2, B8) purposes. In 
the absence of any justification for this loss, the proposal is 
considered to be contrary to Policy 24 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No.4.

2. The applicant has failed to satisfy Paragraph 86 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework which requires that a 

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee Monday, 18 March 2019

sequential test be applied to planning applications for main 
town centre uses that are not in an existing centre. The 
creation of a D2 use in a location outside the town centre in 
an area poorly served by public transport would be likely to 
generate a significant quantity of unsustainable trips in 
private vehicles contrary to Policy 30 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No.4 and the provisions of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

81. APPLICATION 19/00130/FUL - 2 BROCKHILL LANE 
BROCKHILL REDDITCH B97 6QX - COUNCILLOR AND MRS 
AKBAR 

Conversion and extension of existing double garage to form living 
accommodation and creation of a new room over

Mrs Julie Muckle of 1 Wheelers Lane addressed the Committee 
under the public speaking rules in objection to the application.

In response to points raised during public speaking officers gave 
clarification to Members on the following points:-

 That loss of light to the neighbouring property at 1 Wheelers 
Lane had been considered, but taking into account the 
orientation of that property in relation to the application site, 
officers were satisfied that there was no material loss of light.

 That loss of parking spaces through conversion of the double 
garage was not a material factor; there was a larger than 
average parking area available for the property which officers 
believed would be sufficient for up to five vehicles.

 That officers did not believe that the extension would be 
overbearing.  Due to the orientation of the roof lights at the 
front of the extension and the dormer windows at the rear of 
the first floor extension, there were no issues of overlooking 
regarding the property at 1 Wheelers Lane.  For the same 
reason, there was no justification to request the fitting of 
obscure glazing.

Members discussed separation distances between the proposed 
extension and the rear of 1 Wheelers Lane.  Officers confirmed the 
policy on separation distances was silent on the issue of the 
distance between existing rear walls to proposed flank walls.  
However, officers had judged the separation distances to be 
acceptable.

Page 10 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee Monday, 18 March 2019

A motion was put forward and seconded that the application be 
deferred to enable the Members to conduct a site visit.

Upon being put to the vote it was RESOLVED that:

Consideration of application 19/00130/FUL be deferred in order 
for Members to conduct a site visit.

[In relation to this agenda item Councillor Salman Akbar declared a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in that the application had been 
submitted by himself and his wife in relation to the property they 
own at 2 Brockhill Lane, Brockhill, Redditch.  Councillor Akbar left 
the room during consideration of this application and played no part 
in the debate or vote.

Councillors Mike Chalk, Joanne Beecham, Julian Grubb, Bill 
Hartnett, Mark Shurmer, Mike Rouse, Jennifer Wheeler and Pat 
Witherspoon declared a collective Other Disclosable Interest in that 
they are acquainted with Councillor Salman Akbar as a fellow 
Councillor.  All Members remained and considered and voted on 
the matter save for Councillor Beecham who had already left the 
meeting.]

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 10.40 pm

Page 11 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th April 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  19/00130/FUL 
 

Conversion and extension of existing double garage to form living accommodation 
and creation of new room over 
 
2 Brockhill Lane, Brockhill, Redditch, B97 6QX  
 
Applicant: 

 
Councillor Salman Akbar 

Ward: Batchley and Brockhill Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Sue Lattimer, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted on 
Tel: 01527 881336 Email: s.lattimer@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Members will be aware that this application was considered at Planning Committee 
on 18th March 2019. The application was deferred to allow Members to visit the site. 
The site visit took place on Friday 29th March 2019. 
 
Site Description 
No.2 Brockhill Lane is a semi-detached three bedroomed dwelling of brick and tile 
construction having accommodation over three floors. The property has an attached 
double garage to its (south-east) facing flank wall. 
 
The property shares a vehicular access directly from Brockhill Lane, with numbers 4, 6, 8 
and 8a Brockhill Lane. Beyond the property’s south-east boundary lie No.1 and 3 
Wheelers Lane with No.5 Wheelers Lane beyond the north-east boundary. 
 
A raised bank and hedgerow to the frontage screens much of the site from Brockhill 
Lane. 
 
Proposal Description  
The proposal is to convert and 
[...]
o which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2) All new external walls and roofs shall be finished in materials to match in colour, 

form and texture those on the existing building.  
  
 Reason: To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 

safeguard the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with Policies in the 
Local Plan. 

 
 3) The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plans and drawings: 
  
 Drawing number C1819/54 dated 4th February 2019 
  
 Reason: To provide certainty to the extent of the development hereby approved in 

the interests of proper planning. 
 
Informatives 
 
 1) Proactive engagement by the local planning authority was not necessary in this 

case as the proposed development was considered acceptable as initially 
submitted. 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th April 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the applicant is a 
Councillor at Redditch Borough Council. As such the application falls outside the scheme 
of delegation to Officers. 

Page 16 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th April 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  18/01515/OUT 
 

Outline application for the demolition of redundant factory and erection of up to 75 
residential units (matter of scale to be considered under application) 
 
Victoria Works, Edward Street, Enfield, Redditch, B97 6HA 
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Ian White: Birgan Ltd 

Ward: Central Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 548474 Email: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
The application site comprises a substantial vacant manufacturing and office building  
Victoria Works is bounded by Britten Street to the west and Edward Street to the east, 
with a one-way traffic system operating within these roads. 
 
The majority of the 0.44 ha application site comprises a large rectangular, flat-roofed grey 
brick building. 
 
The building provides a gross internal floor area on two levels of 5,977m2 (64,337 sq. ft) 
with the northern end of the site being a small service yard. The site was last occupied by 
Smithers-Oasis Ltd, a manufacturer of floristry products, and has remained vacant since 
2008. 
 
To the north of the site lies Vernier Springs works whilst to the south lie the locally listed 
buildings of Ashleigh Works and Nos. 20 and 22 Bromsgrove Road. 
 
With the exception of ‘The Business Centre’ immediately to the north-east, the land 
between Edward Street and the railway line, (referred to as the ‘Clive Works’ site) has 
been cleared of its former buildings. The site falls outside the defined Town Centre 
boundary as defined on the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.4 Policies map, the 
railway line marking its western boundary. 
 
 
Proposal Description  
This is an outline application to demolish the existing factory building and to replace it 
with a residential scheme to provide up to 75 residential units with all matters reserved for 
future consideration with the exception of scale which is to be considered here. Matters 
reserved for future consideration would be those of layout, appearance, means of access 
and l
[...]


 

The illustrative scheme shows a how a mixed scheme of high density apartments and 
lower density town houses could create a new vibrant and attractive development which 
would successfully reflect the Victorian industrial heritage of remaining buildings. 
 
The proposed scheme would arguably serve as a catalyst for the redevelopment of the 
wider area in a manner which would be compatible with the Borough Council’s objectives 
for enhanced vitality and viability of the Town Centre and promotion of sustainable 
development. 
 
As confirmed by WCC highways, the proposed residential use would result in fewer 
vehicle trips compared to the site’s former use and would not lead to any highway or 
parking concerns. 
 
Your officers have therefore concluded that the application would amount to sustainable 
development, and would not conflict with the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.4 as a 
whole. Subject to compliance with conditions as listed in full below, a favourable 
recommendation can be made. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
to GRANT outline planning permission subject to:- 
 

a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring that: 
 
* Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in respect to off-site open space, and 

equipped play in accordance with the Councils adopted SPD 
* Contributions are paid to the Borough Council towards the provision of domestic 

and recycling bins for the new development 
* Contributions are paid to Worcestershire County Council towards County education 

infrastructure in accordance with the Councils adopted SPD 
* Contributions are paid to Worcestershire County Council for localised 

improvements to the cycle network and for personal travel planning 

 
and 

 
b) The conditions and informatives as listed below: 

 
Conditions:  
   
 
 1) Details of the means of a
[...]
 the developer 
must apply to the local planning authority for a determination as to whether the prior approval of the authority will 
be required as to—  

(a)transport and highways impacts of the development, 

(b)noise impacts of the development, 

(c)contamination risks on the site, 

(d)flooding risks on the site, 

(e)whether the location or siting of the building makes it otherwise impractical or undesirable for the building to 
change from agricultural use to a use falling within Class C3 (dwellinghouses) of the Schedule to the Use Classes 
Order, and 

(f)the design or external appearance of the building, 

and the provisions of paragraph W (prior approval) of this Part apply in relation to that application.  

(2) Where the development proposed is development under Class Q(a) only, development is permitted subject to 
the condition that before beginning the development, the developer must apply to the local planning authority for a 
determination as to whether the prior approval of the authority will be required as to the items referred to in sub-
paragraphs (1)(a) to (e) and the provisions of paragraph W (prior approval) of this Part apply in relation to that 
application.  

(3) Development under Class Q is permitted subject to the condition that development under Class Q(a), and 
under Class Q(b), if any, must be completed within a period of 3 years starting with the prior approval date.  

Page 48 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th April 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  19/00318/FUL 
 

Change of Use of the existing property known as Premier House currently B1 / B2 
Use Class to that of Sui-Generis Use Class, specifically Plant Hire , maintenance 
and sales, ancillary parking and fenced storage yard, along with a further vehicular 
access to Hewell Road and external storage yard 
 
Units 1&2, Enfield Industrial Estate, Hewell Road, Enfield, Redditch, B97 6BG 
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr M Dormer 

Ward: Abbey Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 548474 Email: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
The site is situated at the corner of Windsor Road and Hewell Road with vehicular access 
directly from Hewell Road. Premier House comprises two attached units with a combined 
floorspace of approximately 1200 square metres in area. The site falls within a Primarily 
Employment Area as defined within the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 4. A group of 
trees are situated within a landscaped area which exists between Premier House and 
Hewell Road. The trees are protected under the Borough of Redditch TPO No.164 
(2016). 
 
Background 
The applicant (Dormer Plant Hire) currently operates from 87-89 Evesham Road, 
Headless Cross with vehicular access to that site directly from Evesham Road to the 
west. The site is located to the north of the Evesham Road / Headless Cross Drive 
junction. The business, which currently employs 5 people wishes to re-locate from its 
existing location to the application site and seeks to expand. Between 10 to12 staff are 
expected to be employed at the application site. 
 
Proposal Description  
Planning permission is sought for a Change of Use of the existing property known as 
Premier House whose use currently falls within the B1 and B2 Use Class of the Town and 
Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) to that of a Sui-Generis use, 
specifically in this case for Plant Hire, maintenance and sales, ancillary parking, together 
with a fenced storage yard. A new, additional vehicular exit to the south of the existing 
access point is also sought together with minor external alterations to the existing brick 
built building. 
 
 
 

Page 49 Agenda I
[...]
d Street, Redditch B97 6HA - Mr I White
	7 Application 19/00137/CUPRIO - Walnut Tree Farm Dark Lane Astwood Bank Redditch B96 6AS - Mr Adrian Nicholls
	Appendix to application 19 00137

	8 Application 19/00318/FUL - Units 1 & 2 Enfield Industrial Estate Hewell Road Redditch B97 6BG - Councillor M Dormer



Minutes of the meeting


Planning
Committee

Wednesday, 10 April 2019

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair),  and Councillors Roger Bennett, 
Andrew Fry, Jennifer Wheeler, Wanda King, Yvonne Smith, 
Julian Grubb, Anthony Lovell and Craig Warhurst

Officers:

Steve Edden, Emily Farmer, Amar Hussain, Helena Plant and Emily 
Farmer

Democratic Services Officer:

Farzana Mughal 

82. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Salman Akbar, Gemma Monaco, Bill Hartnett and Gareth Prosser.  
It was confirmed that Councillors Julian Grubb, Anthony Lovell, 
Yvonne Smith and Craig Warhurst were attending as their 
respective substitutes.

83. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In respect of application 19/00130/FUL, Councillors Mike Chalk, 
Roger Bennett, Julian Grubb, Wanda King, Anthony Lovell, Andrew 
Fry, Yvonne Smith, Craig Warhurst and Jennifer Wheeler declared 
a collective Other Disclosable Interest in that they are acquainted 
with the co-applicant Mr Salman Akbar as a fellow Councillor.  All 
Members remained in the room and took part in the discussions 
and voted on this matter. 

In respect of application 19/00318/FUL, Councillors Mike Chalk, 
Roger Bennett, Julian Grubb, Wanda King, Anthony Lovell, Andrew 
Fry, Yvonne Smith, Craig Warhurst and Jennifer Wheeler declared 
a collective Other Disclosable Interest in that they are acquainted 
with the applicant Mr Matthew Dormer as a fellow Councillor.  All 
Members remained in the room and took part in the discussions 
and voted on this matter. 

In respect of application 18/01515/OUT Councillor Craig Warhurst 
disclosed an Other Disclosable interest in that he was a board 



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 10 April 2019

member of  Redditch Co-operative Homes (a division of Accord 
Housing Association). Councillor Warhurst left the room during 
consideration of this application and took no part in the debate or 
vote. 
 

84. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

RESOLVED that 

the Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
18th March, 2019 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.

85. UPDATE REPORTS 

The Committee received update information which had been tabled 
at the meeting following the publication of the agenda, in respect of 
the planning applications to be determined.  The Committee noted 
the updated information. 

86. APPLICATION 19/00130/FUL - 2 BROCKHILL LANE 
BROCKHILL REDDITCH B97 6QX - MR AND MRS AKBAR 

Conversion and extension of existing double garage to form living 
accommodation and creation of a new room over

In accordance with Minute No. 81 (18th March, 2019), the 
Committee had visited the site on 29th March, 2019. Those 
Members present indicated they had visited the site. 

Further to the objections received at the last meeting, the Planning 
Officer informed the Committee that an amended plan had been 
received.  The plan indicated that the rear dormer window was 
being replaced with two roof lights.  In addition the height of the 
extension above the garage had been reduced. 

Ms Muckle (objector) addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules.

Mr Berry (agent) addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules, and in doing so, stated that in relation to the 
objectors concerns that these issues had been addressed 
accordingly.

Having visited the site and considered all of the information before 
them, Members were minded to approve the application subject to 
the conditions set out in the report, with a revision to the drawing 
number in condition 3 to reflect the amended plan.   



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 10 April 2019

RESOLVED THAT

Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions set out on pages 15 and 16 of the main agenda.

[In relation to this agenda item Councillors Mike Chalk, Roger 
Bennett, Julian Grubb, Wanda King, Anthony Lovell, Andrew Fry, 
Yvonne Smith, Craig Warhurst and Jennifer Wheeler declared a 
collective Other Disclosable Interest in that they are acquainted with 
the co-applicant Mr Salman Akbar as a fellow Councillor.  All 
Members remained in the room and took part in the discussions 
and voted on this matter.]

87. APPLICATION 18/01515/OUT - VICTORIA WORKS, EDWARD 
STREET, REDDITCH B97 6HA - MR I WHITE 

Outline application for the demolition of redundant factory and 
erection of up to 75 residential units (matter of scale to be 
considered under application) Victoria Works, Edward Street, 
Enfield, Redditch, B97 6HA

It was noted that the update report included an additional 
representation raising comments in relation to the industrial use of 
the site and stated this should not be lost to a residential use and by 
splitting the existing premises into much smaller units could 
potentially make the site more commercially viable. 

Mr Hancock (agent) and Mr Mann (architect) addressed the 
Committee under the Council’s public speaking rules.  In doing do it 
was explained that the applicant was working with Accord Housing 
with a view to them taking on the site.

 A Member expressed that some of the s106 funding should be 
allocated to support the Local Transport Services. 

Having considered all of the information before them, the 
Committee was minded to approve the application, subject to 
conditions set out in the report. 

RESOLVED THAT

Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration to GRANT outline planning permission 
subject to:-

a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation 
ensuring that:



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 10 April 2019

 Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in respect of 
off-site open space, and equipped play in accordance with 
the Councils adopted SPD;

 Contributions are paid to the Borough Council towards the 
provision of domestic and recycling bins for the new 
development;

 Contributions are paid to Worcestershire County Council 
towards County education infrastructure in accordance with 
the Councils adopted SPD;

 Contributions are paid to Worcestershire County Council for 
localised improvements to the cycle network and for personal 
travel planning.

and

b) The conditions and informatives set out on pages 32 to 36 of 
the main agenda.

[In respect of application 18/01515/OUT Councillor Craig Warhurst 
disclosed an Other Disclosable interest in that he was a board 
member of Redditch Co-operative Homes (a division of Accord 
Housing). Councillor Warhurst left the room during consideration of 
this application and took no part in the debate or vote.]
 

88. APPLICATION 19/00137/CUPRIO - WALNUT TREE FARM DARK 
LANE ASTWOOD BANK REDDITCH B96 6AS - MR ADRIAN 
NICHOLLS 

Conversion of existing agricultural barn to create one dwelling

It was noted that the update report included an additional condition 
that the proposed works were carried out in accordance with the 
method statement as outlined within the submitted ecology 
appraisal, to ensure that no animals were killed or injured during the 
works and that there was no breach of current wildlife legislation. 

Having considered all of the information before it, the Committee 
was minded to approve the application, subject to conditions set out 
in the report. 

RESOLVED THAT

Having regard to the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) 
and to all other material considerations, Prior Approval is 
GRANTED subject to the conditions and informatives set out 
on pages 44 to 48 of the main agenda.



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 10 April 2019

89. APPLICATION 19/00318/FUL - UNITS 1 & 2 ENFIELD 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE HEWELL ROAD REDDITCH B97 6BG - 
MR M DORMER 

Change of Use of the existing property known as Premier House 
currently B1 / B2 Use Class to that of Sui-Generis Use Class, 
specifically Plant Hire maintenance and sales, ancillary parking and 
fenced storage yard, along with a further vehicular access to Hewell 
Road and external storage yard units 1&2, Enfield Industrial Estate, 
Hewell Road, Enfield, Redditch, B97 6BG

The Planning Officer confirmed that there had been no objections 
received in relation to this application.  

Having considered all of the information before them, the 
Committee was minded to approve the application, subject to 
conditions set out in the report. 

RESOLVED THAT

Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out on pages 53 to 55 of 
the main agenda.

[In relation to this agenda item Councillors Mike Chalk, Roger 
Bennett, Julian Grubb, Wanda King, Anthony Lovell, Andrew Fry, 
Yvonne Smith, Craig Warhurst and Jennifer Wheeler declared a 
collective Other Disclosable Interest in that they are acquainted with 
the applicant Mr Matthew Dormer as a fellow Councillor.  All 
Members remained in the room and took part in the discussions 
and voted on this matter.]

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 8.36 pm


